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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

ADVISORY OPINION TO  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
RE: LIMITING GOVERNMENT  
INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION 

 
No. SC2023-1392 

ATTORNEY GENERAL’S NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY  
FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING 

At oral argument in this case, Chief Justice Muñiz asked 

whether the unborn child should be considered a “natural person” 

within the meaning of the Natural Persons Clause in Article I, Sec-

tion 2 of the Florida Constitution. That clause provides that “[a]ll 

natural persons, female and male alike, are equal before the law 

and have inalienable rights, among which are the right to enjoy and 

defend life and liberty, to pursue happiness, to be rewarded for 

industry, and to acquire, possess and protect property.” The con-

cern Chief Justice Muñiz expressed was that the proposed abortion 

amendment could have the effect of dramatically curtailing the 

scope of the “right to enjoy and defend life”—an effect not disclosed 

in the ballot summary.  

Since the oral argument, other parties have submitted sup-

plemental authority to the Court on Chief Justice Muñiz’s question. 
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Should the Court desire further assistance, the Attorney General 

stands ready file a supplemental brief on the important question of 

how best to understand the Natural Persons Clause as it applies to 

unborn children. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 18, 2024 

ASHLEY MOODY 
Attorney General 

 
HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175) 
Solicitor General 

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951) 
DANIEL W. BELL (FBN1008587) 
Chief Deputy Solicitors General 

 
  /s/ Nathan A. Forrester                   
NATHAN A. FORRESTER (FBN1045107) 
Senior Deputy Solicitor General 

 
JOHN M. GUARD (FBN374600) 
Chief Deputy Attorney General 

JAMES H. PERCIVAL (FBN1016188) 
Chief of Staff 

 
Office of the Attorney General 
The Capitol, PL-01 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 414-3300 
 
nathan.forrester@myfloridalegal.com 
jenna.hodges@myfloridalegal.com 

 
Counsel for the Attorney General 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 

furnished via the e-filing portal this 18th day of March, 2024, to the 

following: 

Daniel B. Tilley 
Counsel, Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc., Sponsor of the  

Initiative 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA 
4343 W. Flagler St., Suite 400 
Miami, FL 33134 
dtilley@aclufl.org 
 
Nicholas L.V. Warren 
Counsel, Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc., Sponsor of the  

Initiative 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA 
1809 Art Museum Drive, Suite 203 
Jacksonville, FL 32207 
nwarren@aclufl.org 
 
Michelle Morton 
Counsel, Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc., Sponsor of the  

Initiative 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA 
4343 W. Flagler St., Suite 400 
Miami, FL 33134 
mmorton@aclufl.org 
 
Courtney R. Brewer 
Counsel, Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc., Sponsor of the  

Initiative 
P.O. Box  3441 
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3441 
cbrewer.law@gmail.com 
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Kelly O’Keefe 
Hannah Murphy 
Counsel, Florida Doctors, in Support of the Initiative 
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, PA 
106 E. College Ave., Suite 700 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
kokeefe@stearnsweaver.com 
hmurphy@stearnsweaver.com 
 
Abby G. Corbett 
Jenea E. Reed 
Counsel, Florida Doctors, in Support of the Initiative 
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, PA 
Museum Tower, Suite 2200 
150 West Flagler Street 
Miami, FL 33130 
acorbett@stearnsweaver.com 
jreed@stearnsweaver.com 
 
Isaac D. Chaput 
Counsel, Florida Doctors, in Support of the Initiative 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
Salesforce Tower 
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
ichaput@cov.com 
 

mailto:kokeefe@stearnsweaver.com


5 

Stephen Petkis 
Judy Baho 
Kendall J. Christie 
Aubrey Stoddard 
Counsel, Florida Doctors, in Support of the Initiative 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
One CityCenter 
850 Tenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
spetkis@cov.com 
jbaho@cov.com 
kchristie@cov.com 
astoddard@cov.com 
 
Vanessa J. Lauber 
Counsel, Florida Doctors, in Support of the Initiative 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
The New York Times Building 
620 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
vlauber@cov.com 
 
Sean M. Shaw 
Counsel, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists 
SWOPE, RODANTE PA 
1234 E. 5th Ave. 
Tampa, FL 33605 
seans@swopelaw.com 
 
Carrie Flaxman 
Skye Perryman 
Counsel, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists 
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION 
P.O. Box 34553 
Washington, D.C. 20043 
(202) 448-9090 
cflaxman@democracyforward.org 
sperryman@democracyforward.org 
 

mailto:seans@swopelaw.com
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Quinn Yeargain 
Counsel, Law Professors & Instructors, in Support of the  

Initiative 
WIDENER UNIV. COMMONWEALTH LAW SCHOOL 
3800 Vartan Way 
Harrisburg, PA 17110-9742 
qyeargain@widener.edu 
 
Mark Dorosin 
Counsel, Law Professors & Instructors, in Support of the  

Initiative 
FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW 
201 FAMU Law Lane 
Orlando, FL 32801 
mark.dorosin@famu.edu 
 
Matthew A. Goldberger 
Counsel, Former Florida Republican Elected Officials, in Support 

of the Petition 
MATTHEW A. GOLDBERGER, P.A. 
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 1400 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
matthew@goldbergerfirm.com 
 
Aadika Singh 
Joshua A. Rosenthal 
Counsel, Former Florida Republican Elected Officials, in Support 

of the Petition 
PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT 
490 43rd Street, Unit #115 
Oakland, CA 94609 
aadika@publicrightsproject.org 
josh@publicrightsproject.org 
 

mailto:mark.dorosin@famu.edu
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Alan Lawson 
Samuel J. Salario, Jr. 
Jason Gonzalez 
Caroline May Poor 
Counsel, Susan B. Anthony Pro-Life America, in Opposition to 

the Initiative 
LAWSON HUCK GONZALEZ, PLLC 
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 320 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
alan@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com 
samuel@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com 
jason@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com 
caroline@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com 
 
Mathew D. Staver 
Anita L. Staver 
Horatio G. Mihet 
Hugh C. Phillips 
Counsel, Florida Voters Against Extremism, PC, in Opposition to 

the Initiative 
LIBERTY COUNSEL 
P.O. Box 540774 
Orlando, FL 32854 
court@lc.org 
 
Stephen C. Emmanuel 
Counsel, Florida Conference of Catholic Bishops, in Opposition 

to the Initiative 
AUSLEY MCMULLEN 
P.O. Box 391 
123 S. Calhoun St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
semmanuel@ausley.com 
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Jeremy D. Bailie 
R. Quincy Bird 
Counsel, National Center for Life and Liberty, in Opposition to 

the Initiative 
WEBER, CRABB & WEIN, PA 
5454 Central Ave. 
St. Petersburg, FL 33710 
jeremy.bailie@webercrabb.com 
quincy.bird@webercrabb.com 
 
Cord Byrd 
Secretary of State, Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building 
500 S. Bronough St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250 
joseph.vandebogart@dos.myflorida.com 
 
Ron DeSantis 
Governor, State of Florida 
The Capitol 
400 S. Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001 
ryan.newman@eog.myflorida.com 
 
Kathleen Passidomo 
President, Florida Senate 
Senate Office Building 
404 S. Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100 
rey.carlos@flsenate.gov 
 
Paul Renner 
Speaker, Florida House of Representatives 
420 The Capitol 
402 S. Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300 
david.axelman@myfloridahouse.gov 
 

mailto:david.axelman@myfloridahouse.gov
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  /s/ Nathan A. Forrester           
Nathan A. Forrester 
Senior Deputy Solicitor General 
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